

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE  
PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE  
NETHERLANDS  
2012 GENERAL LIST NO. ....

---

THE REPUBLIC OF ARPENIA

APPLICANT

v.

THE STATE OF BELLOMACH

RESPONDENT

---

ENTRE LA REPUBLIQUE D' ARPENIA

DEMANDERESSE

v.

ET LA ÉTAT D' BELLOMACH

DÉFENDEUR

---

The Case Concerning the Differences Between Arpenia and Bellomach Regarding the  
Interpretation of Ruritania Free Trade Agreement.

---

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT // MÉMOIRE DE LA DEMANDERESSE

---



FOURTH GNLU INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

Table of Contents.....II

List of Abbreviations.....IV

Index of Authorities.....VI

Statement of Jurisdiction.....XII

Statement of Facts.....XIII

Statement of Issues.....XVI

Summary of Arguments.....XVIII

Arguments Advanced.....1

**I. ARPENIA IS JUSTIFIED IN PASSING THE BINDING RULE REGARDING THE COURT LANGUAGES.....1-11**

    A. THE BINDING RULE PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT DOES NOT AMOUNT TO UNWARRANTED NATIONALISM.....1-3

    B. BURDEN OF PROOF IS ON BELLOMACH TO PROVE THAT ARPENIA HAS VIOLATED GATS PROVISIONS AND NOT ABIDED BY ITS SPECIFIC COMMITMENTS.....3-4

    C. ARPENIA HAS THE RIGHT OF SELF DETERMINATION IN ORDER TO FOSTER THE DISADVANTAGED YOUTH OF THE COUNTRY.....4-8

        1. *Art. 31(1) of the VCLT will apply to Bellomach*.....4-5

        2. *Art. 1 of the ICCPR states that all peoples have the Right of Self-Determination*.....5-7

        3. *Common language helps to facilitate freedom of expression*.....7-8

    D. ARPENIA HAS NOT VIOLATED THE GATS SPECIFIC COMMITMENTS.....9-11

**II. BELLOMACH’S NATIONAL FOOTBALL COMMISSION IS UNJUSTIFIED IN PROTESTING THE ‘SIX NATIONALS’ RULE MADE BY THE ARPENIA’S FEDERAL FOOTBALL BOARD.....12-14**

    A. ARPENIA IS JUSTIFIED IN PASSING THE SAID RULE.....12-13

    B. THE SAID RULE IS AN INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMARY NORM.....13-14

C. THE SAID RULE IS NOT IN VIOLATION OF GATS.....14

**III. BELLOMACH BY ISSUING THE REFITTING AND BRAILLE AND AUDIO CONTRACT HAS DENIED ARPENIA INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION AND VIOLATED THE TRIPS AGREEMENT**.....15-22

A. TRIPS AGREEMENT IS BINDING ON BELLOMACH AND ARPENIA AS MEMBERS TO WTO.....15-17

B. BRAILLE AND AUDIO CONTRACT HAS VIOLATED THE BERNE CONVENTION.....17-19

C. INSTALLATION OF THE VIRTUAL EYE AS PER REFITTING CONTRACT OF BELLOMACH HAS RESULTED IN DENYING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION TO ARPENIA.....20-22

1. *Violation of the Government Procurement Agreement*.....20-21

2. *Violation of the TRIPS agreement by issuing Refitting Contract*.....21-22

**PRAYER/CONCLUSION**.....23

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

---

1. ¶ - Paragraph
2. AB/R – Appellate Body Report
3. AJSS – African Journal of Social Sciences
4. Art. – Article
5. Arts. – Articles
6. ASBL – *Association Sans But Lucratif* (French: Non-Profit Organisation)
7. CDPA – Copyright
8. Ch. – Chancery
9. Doc. – Document
10. DSR – Dispute Settlement Resolution
11. DSU – Understanding on Rules and Procedure Governing the Settlement of Disputes
12. EC – European Community
13. ECJ – European Court of Justice
14. Ed. – Edition
15. EEC – European Economic Union
16. EILR – Emory International Law Review
17. Eng. – England
18. EU – European Union
19. EWHC – High Court of England and Wales
20. FFB – Federal Football Board
21. FIFA – *Fédération Internationale de Football Association*
22. FRBSB – *Fédération Royale Belge des Sociétés de Basket-ball*
23. FTA – Free Trade Agreement
24. GATS – General Agreement on Trade in Services
25. GPA – Government Procurement Agreement
26. HL – Helping Limbs
27. ICCPR – International Convention on Civil and Political Rights
28. ICESCR – International Convention on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
29. ICJ – International Court of Justice
30. ILM – International Legal Materials
31. Inc. – Incorporated

32. IPR – Intellectual Property Rights
33. Ltd. - Limited
34. MFN – Most-Favoured Nations
35. MTN – Multilateral Trade Negotiations
36. No. – Number
37. OECD – Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
38. OJ – Official Journal of the European Union
39. Ors. – Others
40. OUP – Oxford University Press
41. Pg. – Page
42. Pvt. – Private
43. R&D – Research and Development
44. r/w – read with
45. Regd. – Registered
46. RFTA – Ruritania Free Trade Agreement
47. S&S – Sight and Sound
48. SCC – Supreme Court Cases
49. TS – Treaty Source
50. TEU – Treaty on European Union.
51. TFEU – Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union.
52. TRIPS – Trade Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights.
53. UEFA – Union of European Football Association
54. UK – United Kingdom
55. UN – United Nations
56. UNCRPD – United Nations Convention on Rights of Person with Disabilities
57. UNTS – United Nations Treaty Source
58. UOI – Union of India
59. US – United States
60. USA – United States of America
61. VCLT – Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties
62. WT/DS – World Trade/Dispute Settlement
63. WTO – World Trade Organisation
64. YEA Initiative – Youth Employment of Arpenia Initiative

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

### **DECISIONS OF INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

- Accordance with International Law of the Unilateral Declaration of Independence in Respect of Kosovo, Advisory Opinion, 2008 ICJ 409 (Oct. 17).
- Sovereignty over Pulau Ligitan and Pulau Sipadan (Indonesia/Malaysia), Contentious Case, 2002 ICJ 625 (Dec. 17).
- Sovereignty over Pedra Branca/Pulau Batu Puteh, Middle Rocks and South Ledge (Malaysia/Singapore), Contentious Case, 2008 ICJ 12 (May 23).
- Western Sahara, Advisory Opinion, 1975 ICJ 58 (Oct. 16).

### **WTO APPELLATE BODY REPORTS**

- Appellate Body Report, *EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones)*, WT/DS26/AB/R, WT/DS48/AB/R (Jan. 16, 1998).
- Appellate Body Report, *European Communities – Regime for the Importation, Sale and Distribution of Bananas*, WT/DS27/AB/R (Sept. 9, 1997).
- Appellate Body Report, *India – Patent Protection for Pharmaceutical and Agricultural Chemical Products*, WT/DS50/AB/R (Dec. 19, 1997).
- Appellate Body Report, *Japan – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages*, WT/DS8/AB/R, WT/DS10/AB/R, WT/DS11/AB/R (Oct. 4, 1996).
- Appellate Body Report, *United States – Measure Affecting Imports of Woven Wool Shirts and Blouses from India*, (Apr. 25, 1996).
- Appellate Body Report, *United States – Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline*, WT/DS2/AB/R (Apr. 29, 1996).

### **WTO PANEL REPORTS**

- Panel Report, *Japan — Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages, Beverages*, WT/DS8/R, WT/DS10/R, WT/DS11/R (Jul. 11, 1996).

- Panel Report, *Mexico – Measures Affecting Telecommunications Services*, WT/DS204/R (Apr. 2, 2004).
- Panel Report, *United States – Anti-Dumping Duty on Dynamic Random Access Memory Semiconductors (DRAMs) of One Megabit or Above from Korea*, WT/DS99/R (Jan. 29, 1999).
- Panel Report, *United States – Section 211 Omnibus Appropriations Act of 1988*, WT/DS176/R (Aug. 6, 2001).

### **DECISIONS OF EUROPEAN COURT OF JUSTICE**

- Case C-176/96, *Jyri Lehtonen, Castors Canada Dry Namur-Braine ASBL v. Fédération Royale Belge des Sociétés de Basket-ball ASBL (FRBSB)*, 2000 ECR I-2681.
- Case C-265/03, *Igor Simutenkov v. Ministerio de Educación y Cultura, Real Federación Española de Fútbol*, 2005 ECR I-2579.
- Case C-415/93, *Union Royale Belge des Societes de Football Association (ASBL) & Ors v. Jean-Marc Bosman*, 1995 ECR I-4921.
- Case C-438/00, *Deutscher Handballbund eV v. Marcos Kolpak*, 2003 ECR I-4135.

### **DECISIONS OF FOREIGN COURTS**

- Brown v. Board of Education, 347 US 483 (1954).
- *Common Cause (A Regd. Society) v. UOI & Ors.*, (1996) 6 SCC 530 (India).
- Poe v. Ullman, 367 US 497 (1961)
- *University of London Press Ltd. v. University Tutorial Press Ltd.*, [1961] 2 Ch 601(Eng.).

### **CONVENTIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, DECLARATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS**

- *Agreement on Trade Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights*, Apr. 15, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299.

- Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sep. 9, 1886, S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27 (1986).
- Consolidated Versions of the Treaty on European Union and of the Treaty Establishing the European Community (2002), 2002 O.J. (C 325) 1.
- General Agreement on Trade in Services, Apr. 15, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 183.
- Government Procurement Agreement, Apr. 12, 1979, 1869 U.N.T.S. 508.
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.
- International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3.
- Marrakesh Agreement establishing the World Trade Organization, 1879 UNTS 3.
- Statute of International Court of Justice, T.S. No. 993.
- Treaty on European Union, Feb. 7, 1992, 1992 O.J. (C191) 1.
- Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, May 5, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C115).
- Understanding on Rules and Procedure Governing the Settlement of Disputes, Apr. 15, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 112(1994).
- United Nations Charter, Oct. 25 1945, 1 UNTS XVI.
- United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, May 3, 2008, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3.
- Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.

### **TEACHINGS OF THE MOST HIGHLY QUALIFIED PUBLICISTS**

- 1 ROBERT JENNINGS & ARTHUR WATTS, OPPENHEIM'S INTERNATIONAL LAW (OUP 9<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2008) (1905).
- D. RAIC, STATEHOOD AND THE LAW OF SELF-DETERMINATION (2002).
- I. A. SHEARER, STARKE'S INTERNATIONAL LAW (11<sup>TH</sup> ED. 1994).
- IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (6<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2003).
- J. RAWLS, THE LAW OF THE PEOPLES (1999).
- J.S. MILL, CONSIDERATIONS ON REPRESENTATIVE GOVERNMENT IN UTILITARIANISM, LIBERTY, REPRESENTATIVE GOVERNMENT (1954).



### **JOURNALS, ARTICLES AND REPORTS**

- Abul Kalam Azad, *Rock 'n Roll in Bangladesh: Protecting Intellectual Property Rights in Music*, available at [http://www.wto.org/english/res\\_e/booksp\\_e/Case\\_studies\\_e/case3\\_e.htm#outcome](http://www.wto.org/english/res_e/booksp_e/Case_studies_e/case3_e.htm#outcome) (last visited Jan. 1, 2012).
- Christian Tomuschat, *International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights*, [untreaty.un.org/cod/avl/pdf/ha/iccpr/iccpr\\_e.pdf](http://untreaty.un.org/cod/avl/pdf/ha/iccpr/iccpr_e.pdf) (last visited Dec. 12, 2011).
- Christina Lembo, *Fifa Transfer Regulations and Uefa Player Eligibility Rules: Major Changes in European Football and the Negative Effect on Minors*, 25 EILR 539 (2011)
- Daniel Geey, *Champions League and Premier League Player Quotas*, [www.danielgeey.com/UserFiles/Quotaarticle.pdf](http://www.danielgeey.com/UserFiles/Quotaarticle.pdf) (last visited Dec. 15, 2011).
- J. H. Weiler, et al., *International and Regional Trade Law: The Law of the World Trade Organization*, available at <http://centers.law.nyu.edu/jeanmonnet/wto/units/> (last visited Dec. 2, 2011)
- Joscelyn Magdeleine & Andreas Maurer, *Measuring GATS Mode 4 Trade Flows*, [www.wto.org/english/res\\_e/reser\\_e/ersd200805\\_e.pdf](http://www.wto.org/english/res_e/reser_e/ersd200805_e.pdf) (last visited Nov. 29, 2011).
- Kato Gogo Kingston, *The Implications of 'TRIPS' Agreement 1994 of the World Trade Organisation for the Developing Countries*, 1 AJSS 37 (2011).

### **BOOKS**

- 1 DAVID P. FORSYTHE, *ENCYCLOPEDIA OF HUMAN RIGHTS* (2009).
- ANTONIO CASSESE, *INTERNATIONAL LAW* (2001).
- ASIF H. QURESHI, *INTERPRETING WTO AGREEMENTS – PROBLEMS AND PERSPECTIVES* (2006).
- AUTAR KRISHEN KOUL, *THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE (GATT) / WORLD TRADE ORGANISATION (WTO) – LAW, ECONOMICS AND POLITICS* (2005).
- BRIAN D. LEPARD, *CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW – A NEW THEORY WITH PRACTICAL APPLICATIONS* (2010).
- CAROLE MURRAY, ET AL., *SCHMITTHOFF'S EXPORT TRADE: THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE* (11TH ED. 2007).

- CATHERINE COLSTON, PRINCIPLES OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (1999).
- CHARLES LESBEN, THE ADVANCEMENT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (2010).
- D. J. HARRIS, CASES AND MATERIALS ON INTERNATIONAL LAW (6TH ED. 2004).
- DAVID BAINBRIDGE, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (INDIAN REPRINT 5<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2003) (2002).
- ELIZABETH VERKEY, LAW OF PATENTS (2005).
- HEMANT GOEL, INTERNATIONAL TRADE LAW (REPRINT 2005) (2004).
- I. A. SHEARER, STARKE'S INTERNATIONAL LAW (11TH ED. 1994).
- IAN BROWNLIE, BASIC DOCUMENTS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (OUP 6<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2009).
- JAMES SUMMERS, PEOPLES AND INTERNATIONAL LAW – HOW NATIONALISM AND SELF-DETERMINATION SHAPE A CONTEMPORARY LAW OF NATIONS (2007).
- JASON CHUAH, LAW OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE (3RD ED. 2005).
- JAYASHREE WATAL, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE WTO AND DEVELOPING COUNTRIES (REPRINT 2<sup>ND</sup> ED. 2005) (2001).
- JENNIFER DAVIS, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (3RD ED. 2008).
- LIONEL BENTLY & BRAD SHERMAN, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (2003).
- M. B. RAO & MANJULA GURU, WTO DISPUTE SETTLEMENT AND DEVELOPING COUNTRIES (2004).
- MICHELLE T. GRANDO, EVIDENCE, PROOF, AND FACT-FINDING IN WTO DISPUTE SETTLEMENT (2009).
- P. K. DAS, UNIVERSAL'S INTERNATIONAL LAW DOCUMENTS (2003).
- PAUL CRAIG & GRÁINNE DE BÚRCA, EU LAW – TEXT, CASES AND MATERIALS (4<sup>TH</sup> ED. 2008).
- S. K. VERMA & RAMAN MITTAL, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS: A GLOBAL VISION (REPRINT 2006) (2004).
- SIMON CHESTERMAN, ET AL., LAW AND PRACTICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS (2006).
- SURENDRA BHANDARI, WORLD TRADE ORGANISATION (WTO) AND DEVELOPING COUNTRY (REPRINT 2007) (1998).
- TALWAR SABANNA, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN WTO AND DEVELOPING COUNTRIES (2010).
- V. K. AHUJA, LAW OF COPYRIGHT AND NEIGHBOURING RIGHTS: NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVES (2007).

- W. CORNISH, ET AL., INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: PATENTS, COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARKS AND ALLIED RIGHTS (7TH ED. 2010).

### **DICTIONARIES**

- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8TH ED. 2004).
- OXFORD ADVANCED LEARNER'S DICTIONARY (8TH ED. 2011).

### **MISCELLEANOUS**

1. Constitution of India, Jan. 26, 1950.
2. Constitution of USA, Sep. 17, 1787.
3. Regulations of the UEFA Champions League, Dec. 24, 1997, *available at* [http://www.uefa.com/MultimediaFiles/Download/Regulations/competitions/Regulations/01/48/42/49/1484249\\_DOWNLOAD.pdf](http://www.uefa.com/MultimediaFiles/Download/Regulations/competitions/Regulations/01/48/42/49/1484249_DOWNLOAD.pdf) (last visited on Dec. 5, 2011).
